Town of Parry Sound, 52 Seguin St., Parry Sound, On P2A 1B4 705 746-2101
Schedule "C" Cemetery Price List — January 1, 2026

Cemetery Operator License # 3293733
Hillcrest Cemetery (#03139) 110 William St, Parry Sound

Sylvan Acres Cemetery (#03114) 65 Hurdville Rd., McDougall

1. Prices are adjusted by the October CPI for the following calendar year.
2. Price increase January 1, 2026 by October 2025 Ontario CPI of 1.8%
3. Prices are shown for Residents & Non Residents.

4. Residents for purposes of the Sale of Interment Rights are those persons who reside

in; or own property in; the Town of Parry Sound or the Township of McDougall.

5. Residents for purposes of charging interment fees are determined by the deceased’s
usual place of residence on the Statement of Death, Form 15 or the Certificate of
Cremation, or by ownership of property in the Town of Parry Sound or the Municipality

of McDougall.

6. The following Trusting Provisions are in effect and are shown as the Care &
Maintenance Fund as prescribed by the Funeral, Burial & Cremation Service Act, 2002

and Regulations:

a) for graves that are 2.23 sg. metres or 24 sq. feet or larger, the greater of 40% of the
price of the interment rights fee and $290.00

b) for graves smaller than 2.23 sq. metres or 24 sq. feet, the greater of 40% of the price
of the interment rights fee and $175.00

c) for columbarium niches the greater of 15 % of the price of the interment rights fee
and $165.00



Sale of Interment Rights

Please refer to the cemetery by-law in its entirety for complete rules & regulations.

Each single grave may have a total of 6 interments, this being a combination of caskets
& cremations, a maximum of 2 caskets, 1 at double depth in a crypt or vault and 1 at

standard depth and 4 cremations OR 1 casket and 5 cremations OR 6 cremations.

2 graves are double the above numbers as 4 graves would be quadrupled the above

numbers.
Each cremation plot may have a total of 4 interments.
Each columbarium niche may have a total of 2 interments.

Please refer to the applicable pricing chart - resident or non-resident

Residents
Interment Care & Engraving HST Total
Rights Maintenance
Single Grave $556.59 $295.22 N/A $110.74 | $962.55
Two Graves $1,115.08 $446.03 N/A $202.94 | $1,764.05
Four Graves $2006.16 $802.47 N/A $365.12 | $3,173.75
Cremation Grave | $280.57 $178.15 N/A $59.63 | $518.35
Columbarium
Niche - Tall
Tall - Row A $1,339.60 $200.94 $669.99 $287.37 | $2,497.90
Tall - Row B $1,339.60 $200.94 $669.99 $287.37 | $2,497.90
Tall - Row C $1,191.06 $178.66 $669.99 $265.17 | $2,304.88
Tall - Row D $1,030.06 $167.97 $669.99 $242.85 | $2110.87




Residents

Interment Care & Engraving HST Total
Rights Maintenance
Columbarium
Niche - Short
Short - Row C $1,191.06 $178.66 $669.99 $265.17 | $2304.88
Short - Row D $1,030.06 $167.97 $669.99 $242.85 | $2110.87
See below for Non — Resident chart
Non-Residents
Interment Care & Engraving HST Total
Rights Maintenance
Single Grave $1,115.08 $446.03 N/A $202.94 | $1,764.05
Two Graves $2,236.35 $894.54 N/A $407.02 | $3537.91
Four Graves $4012.17 $1604.87 N/A $730.21 | $6347.25
Cremation Grave | $556.59 $222.64 N/A $101.30 | $880.53
Columbarium
Niche - Tall
Tall - Row A $2,671.80 $400.78 $669.99 $486.53 | $4229.10
Tall - Row B $2,671.80 $400.78 $669.99 $486.53 | $4229.10
Tall - Row C $2382.15 $357.32 $669.99 $443.23 | $3852.69
Tall - Row D $2,084.52 $312.68 $669.99 $398.74 | $3465.93




Non-Residents

Interment Care & Engraving HST Total

Rights Maintenance

Columbarium

Niche - Short
Short - Row C $2,382.15 $357.32 $669.99 $443.23 | $3852.69
Short - Row D $2,084.52 $312.68 $669.99 $398.74 | $3465.93

Interment (Opening & Closing) Fees

1. All interments are subject to a Bereavement Authority of Ontario Consumer
Protection Fee of $30.00 (hst exempt) which is $30.00 as of July 1, 2023 which will be

remitted to the Bereavement Authority of Ontario.
2. Winter Burials — see below

3. Interments will be performed - Monday to Friday 8:00am — 4:00pm and Saturday 8:00

am — 12noon, April 15th to November 15th; subject to extension, weather permitting.

4. Spring Interments will be performed Tuesday to Friday 8:00 am - 4:00 pm, after
April 15th, weather permitting, and before May 15th, weather permitting.

5. Additional fees outlined below apply after 2:00 pm or 3:00pm weekdays & on

Saturday mornings.
6. Vault charge = temporary entombment of caskets — November 15th —May15th.

7. Chapel at Hillcrest Cemetery is available for committal services.



Interment Fees

BAO = Bereavement Authority of Ontario Consumer Protection Fee

Residents

Fee HST BAO Total
Child to 5 Years $295.81 $38.46 | $30.00 | $364.27
Stillborn Infant $270.51 $35.17 | $30.00 | $335.68
Adult Casket Burial $675.27 $87.79 | $30.00 | $793.06
Cremated Remains in Ground $270.51 $35.17 | $30.00 | $335.68
Cremated Remains in Niche $203.00 $26.39 | $30.00 | $259.39
Winter Burial See Below
Storage — Winter Only $247.09 $32.12 $279.21
Chapel Use $101.82 $13.24 $115.06
After 3:00 PM Surcharge for $168.64 $21.92 $190.56
cremation interments per hour per hour per hour
OR After 2:00 PM Surcharge for
casket interments
Saturday Surcharge - Cremation $363.09 $47.20 $410.29
Saturday Surcharge - Casket $726.18 $94.40 $820.58

Non-Resident pricing — next page




Interment Fees

BAO = Bereavement Authority of Ontario Consumer Protection Fee

Non-Residents

Fee HST BAO Total
Child to 5 Years $718.48 $93.40 | $30.00 |$841.88
Stillborn Infant $505.99 $65.78 | $30.00 | $601.77
Adult $945.18 $122.87 | $30.00 | $1098.05
Cremated Remains in Ground $505.99 $65.78 | $30.00 | $601.77
Cremated Remains in Niche $406.03 $52.78 | $30.00 | $488.81
Winter Burial See Below
Storage — Winter Only $320.42 $41.65 $362.07
Chapel Use $101.82 $13.24 $115.06
After 3:00 PM Surcharge for $168.64 $21.92 $190.56
cremation interments per hour per hour per hour
OR After 2:00 PM Surcharge for
casket interments
Saturday Surcharge - Cremation $363.09 $47.20 $410.29
Saturday Surcharge - Casket $726.18 $94.40 $820.58




Miscellaneous Fees for Service

Supplies & Services

Fee HST Total
Corner Posts (up to 4) Placing & Setting $202.05 | $26.27 | $228.32
Flat Marker Placement in conjunction with a $202.05 |$26.27 |$228.32
cremation interment
Monument or Marker Staking Order Fee $102.41 | $13.31 | $115.72
Transfer Fee — lot registration/ownership — plus $84.95 $11.04 | $95.99
Difference between Resident and Non-Resident
rate, if applicable, see Item 6 (4) of the by-law
Duplicate Certificate of Interment Rights $84.95 $11.05 | $95.99

Contributions to Care and Maintenance Fund for Markers and Monuments

As prescribed by the Funeral, Burial & Cremation Services Act, 2002 and Regulations.

1.22 meters (4 ft.) in height

Fee HST Total
Flat marker less than 1,116.13 square centimeters $0 $0 $0
(173 sqg. in. ) flush with ground
Flat marker measuring at least 1,116.13 square $100.00 | $13.00 | $113.00
centimeters (173 sq. in.) flush with ground
Pillow marker over 1,116.13 square centimeters (173 $200.00 | $26.00 | $226.00
sg. in.) on pad above ground, sloped or flat, including
base
Upright monument up to 1.22 meters (4 ft.) in width and | $200.00 | $26.00 | $226.00
1.22 meters (4 ft.) in height, including base
Upright monument over 1.22 meters (4 ft. in) width and | $400.00 | $52.00 | $452.00




Winter Burials

Winter Burials will not be performed as a regular service within the Cemeteries. Only by
order of the Medical Officer of Health or under very extenuating circumstances will a

winter burial be considered.

Fees for a winter burial will be at 2 times the regular applicable interment fee (according
to the Resident or Non-Resident fee schedule) and will also be subject to any additional

costs incurred.

Disinterment Fees

Disinterment Fee - Cremated Remains

$270.52+ HST $35.17 + Bereavement Authority of Ontario Consumer Protection Fee
$30.00 = $335.69

Disinterment fees for casket burials will be charged at double the applicable interment
rates shown above at the Resident rate. If re-interment is to take place within
Corporation of the Town of Parry Sound cemeteries the interment rate will be as noted

above, also at the Resident rate.

If an interment is to take place within the space immediately following a disinterment
making it unnecessary to re-dig the grave the interment fee will be at the rate set out
above dependant on whether the deceased was a Resident or a Non-Resident at either

the regular or Saturday rate whichever is applicable.

Contact Information

Corporation of the Town of Parry Sound Cemetery Administrator/
52 Seguin Street, Operations Clerk

Parry Sound, On P2A 1B4 Brandee Wuerfel
www.parrysound.ca 705 746-2101 ext. 213

bwuerfel@parrysound.ca



http://www.parrysound.ca/
http://www.parrysound.ca/
mailto:bwuerfel@parrysound.ca
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